
63 "~rillen Answers DECEMBER 10, 1985

(In MMU)

Name of the Name of the Installed Production company drug capacity 1982-83 1933-84 1984-8S

I.D.P,L. Pottasium
Penicillin

H.A.L. Penicillin Pi rst
Crystals

(c) There is scope for improving the capacity utilisation and bringing down the costs of production.

(d) Attempts are being made to improve productivity.

Telephone Exchanges in Mallapuram District of Kerala

3221. SHRI G. M. BANATWALLA:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of telephone exchanges in l\.1allapuram district of Kerala and the names of places where those are situated. indicating whether they are across-bar or electronic exchanges;

(b) the number of telephones attached to each exchange ;

230 92.7 123.1 129.4

200 104 119 1'3

(c) in view of the fact that no lines are available for new connections, the details of steps taken . by Government to install additional exchanges and/or ex:pand the existing ones ; and

(d) the deta its of steps be ing taken to improve the telephone facility in Mallapuram district including details of any proposal for upgradation of existing telephone system and conversion of crossbar exchanges into electronic exchanges?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) The information is given in S~::tenlent-l below.

(b) The information is given in the Statement-I belo'W.

(c) and (d) The information is given in the Statement-II below.

Statement-I

SI.
No.

1

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
1.
8.
9.

The number o/telephone exchanges in Malapuram District is 42. The details regarding names 0/ place~, type of exchange arid the number of teleplzolles attached /0

each one is as under:

Name of place where Type of Equipped· Working Waiting
exchange is located exchange capacity connections list

2 3 4 5 6
-----

Anaolangad MAX-Ill 35 30 22
Arekode -do- 90 63 51
Cba ngaramkulam -do- 90 82 67
Chelari CBNM 150 J37 33
Edakara MAX-III 90 90 59
Edapall -do .. 100 93 59
Edavanama -do .. 90 62 46
Edavanapara -do- 35 31 17
~dampuzha -9<>- 9Q 69 .u'
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1 2 3 4 5 6

10. K.alikavu MAX-Ill 35 33 15
11. Kalapakancherry -du- 90 90 204

,12. Karuvarukund u -do- 90 81 29
13. Koathoor -do- 35 26 27

14. Kondotty -do- 100 92 114
15. Kottakkal -do- 100 93 162
16. Kuttipuram -do- 100 94 88
17. Malapuram MAX-II 300 294 117
18. Makkarapparamba MAX-III 90 81 27
19. Mangalam. -do- 90 GS 71
20. Manjeri MAX-II 400 390 227
2l. Mankada MAX-III 35 32 14
22. Melathoor -do- 35 29 17
23. Maranchery -do- 90 88 132
24. Nilambur MAX-II 200 198 89
25. Palapetty MAX-III 3S 26 43
26. Pandikkal -do- 35 29 11
27. Parappanangadi -do- 100 92 108
28. pj3rinthalmanna f\.fAX-II 400 396 128
29. Pounani CBNM 250 245 109
30. Pukkottumpadam MAX-III 45 35 28
31. Pulamantho1e -do- 45 43 43
32. Puzhakkathri -do- 25 ·24 26
33. Tanur -do- 100 92 153
34. Tavanur -do- 45 44 2S
35. Thazhaekode -do- 25 25 8
36. Tjrunavaya -do- 90 90 44
37. Tirurangad CBNM 250 235 64
38. Tirur MAX-II 600 594 433
39. Valancherry MAX-III 100 94 126
40. Val1uvambram -do- 90 71 63
41. Vengara -do .. 100 95 ZJ.7
42. Vandoor -do- 90 90 101

Note: There are no Crossbar and electronic exchanges in the Distt.
Abbreviation used :-MAX--Main Authomatic Exchange.

CBNM-Central Battery Non-Multiple.

Statement-II

(a) to (d) Details of proposals undertaken or likely to be u~dertaken·

A: New ex-changes opened during 1985-86 :
(a) Palapetty 35-lines.

(b) Puzhakkathri 25-linc~.
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B: Expansions done during 1985 .. 86 :
(a) Kadampuzha from 35 to 90 lines.
(b) Valuvambram from 45 to 90 Jines . ...

C: Expansions likely to be done during rest of 198'.86 :
(a) Tirur 600 to 700 tines
(b) Kooranchund 3S to 90 lines
(c) Pula man thole 45 to 90 lines
(d) Pllokkottupadam 45 to 20 lines

(e) Thazhekodi 2S to 35 lines
(0 Automa~isation of Cbe1Jary manual exchanae.

Written Answer $ 68

D: In addition following works wilt also be taken up subject to the availability of equipment, store and resources during 7th Plan.

1. Commissloning of (0 EdapaI 200 MAX .. II

2. Kuttipuram 200 MAX-II
3. Marancherry 200 MAX-II
4. Tannr 200 MAX-II
S. Alancherry 200 MAX-II
6. Vengara 200 MAX-ll
7. Malapuram 300-400 expansion.

8. Manjeri 400-500 expansion.
9. Nilambur 200.300 ex:pansion.

10. Perinthalmanna 400-500 expansion.

It! Tirur 600-800 expansion.
12. Conversion of Ponnani exchange into 300-lines MAX-II.

13. Tirurangadi 250-400 expansion.
14. Chelari 300 MAX-II.
15. Kottakkal 200 MAX-IL

E: InstaJlation of Calicut-Palghat and CaHcut-Tirur Coaxial system are in progress and is proposed to be completed during 7th plan.

Appointment of add:tional staff in Tirapur Telepnone Excban~e in Coimbatore

(Tamil Nadu) .

3222. SHRI C. K. KUPPUSWAMY:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to st~te :

(a) whether Government are aware that although 2000 new telephone connections have been sanctioned to Tirupur.
Coimbatore District, no additional staff bas been emp10yed to attend the expanded telephone exchange ;

(b) the reasons for not employing additional staff at tbe Tirupur exchange? .

(c) whether Government propose to emyJoy additional staff in the near future at TittJPur Telephone Exchange; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI RAM NIW AS MIRDHA): (a)
Additional staff to the extent necessary are redeployed from amongst the exiSting staff to attend the expanded Tirupur exchange in Coimbatore District.

(b) to (d) Does not arise in view of
(a) above.

Losses in Hindustan Antibiotics ltd.

3223. SHRI MOOL CHAND
DAGA : Win the Minister of INDUST~Y be pleased to state:

